

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ENOCH D. HALL,)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NO. SC10-182

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MEGHAN ANN COLLINS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 0492868
444 Seabreeze Blvd. - Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118-3941
(386) 254-3758

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	43, 44
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	45
THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE PROPER LEGAL STANDARD IN DECIDING THE APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS DENYING HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS.	
<u>POINT II</u>	50
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING, OVER DEFENSE OBJECTIONS, IMPROPER OPINION TESTIMONY OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER REGARDING THE SEQUENCE OF THE WOUNDS AND THE POSITION OF THE VICTIM, WHEN SUCH MATTERS ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF HIS EXPERTISE AND CANNOT BE MADE, IN VIOLATION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

PAGE NO.

POINT III

55

REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE COURT PERMITTED DETAILED AND HIGHLY EMOTIONAL PRIOR CRIME EVIDENCE TO BE ADMITTED AND TO BECOME A FEATURE OF THE PENALTY PHASE SUCH THAT IT DENIED DUE PROCESS, FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS, AND A RELIABLE JURY RECOMMENDATION, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.

POINT IV

62

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING, OVER DEFENSE OBJECTIONS, EVIDENCE OF NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.

POINT V

64

THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>POINT VI</u>	77
FLORIDA'S DEATH SENTENCING SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO <u>RING V. ARIZONA.</u>	
CONCLUSION	79
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	80
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	80

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	73
<i>Banda v. State</i> 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	68
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla.1985)	58
<i>Bertram v. State</i> 637 So.2d 258 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1994)	50
<i>Bevel v. State</i> 983 So.2d 505 (Fla.2008)	47
<i>Blanco v. State</i> 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	65, 71
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	77, 78
<i>Boyd v. State</i> 910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	52
<i>Brennan v. State</i> 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	74
<i>Brewer v. State</i> 386 So.2d 232 (Fla., 1980)	48, 49
<i>Brown v. State</i> 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	52

<i>Butts v. State</i> 733 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	51, 52
<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	70, 71
<i>Cannady v. State</i> 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	68
<i>Castro v. State</i> 644 So.2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	52
<i>Cave v. State</i> 727 So.2d 227 (Fla.1998)	71
<i>Cole v. State</i> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	64
<i>Cox v. State</i> 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	55
<i>Douglas v. State</i> 878 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	52
<i>Duncan v. State</i> 619 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	55-57, 61
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	70
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	72
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> 417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	72

<i>Finney v. State</i> 660 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	56, 57
<i>Freeman v. State</i> 563 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	57
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., Inc. v. Ross</i> 660 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995)	50
<i>Hansbrough v. State</i> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla.1987)	66
<i>Hartley v. State</i> 686 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	65
<i>Harvard v. State</i> 375 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1977)	65
<i>Hill v. State</i> 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	63
<i>Johnson v. State</i> 465 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1985)	68
<i>Jones v. State</i> 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla.1990)	58
<i>Kearse v. State,</i> 662 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	52
<i>King v. Moore</i> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	77, 78
<i>Knowles v. State</i> 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	72

<i>Kramer v. State</i> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	73, 74
<i>Larkins v. State</i> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	74
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> 846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	65
<i>Leon v. Wainwright</i> 734 F.2d 770 (11 th Cir. 1984)	47, 48
<i>Martin v. State</i> 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	65
<i>Mason v. State</i> 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)	68
<i>Merck v. State</i> 975 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)	64
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	18
<i>Miranda v. State</i> 832 So.2d 937 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2002)	52
<i>Morgan v. State</i> 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	72
<i>Morris v. State</i> 811 So.2d 661 (Fla. 2002)	52
<i>Nelson v. State</i> 850 So.2d 514 (Fla.2003)	45

<i>Nibert v. State</i> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla.1990)	74
<i>Offord v. State</i> 959 So.2d 187 (Fla. 2007)	73-75
<i>Perez v. State</i> 919 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	52
<i>Porter v. State</i> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	74
<i>Ramirez v. State,</i> 810 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2001)	50
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> 739 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	47
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla.1989)	55-57, 61
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	2, 77, 78
<i>Robertson v. State</i> 699 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	74
<i>Robinson v. State</i> 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	52
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> 753 So.2d 19 (Fla. 2000)	57
<i>Rogers v. State</i> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	70

<i>Sims. v. Georgia</i> 389 U.S. 404 (1967)	47
<i>Spencer v. State</i> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	5
<i>Spencer v. State</i> 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	68, 69
<i>Stano v. State</i> 473 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	55, 56
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	65, 73, 75
<i>State v. Steele</i> 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	78
<i>Terry v. State</i> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	73
<i>Thornton v. State</i> 497 So.2d 906 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986)	52
<i>Traylor v. State,</i> 596 So.2d 957 (Fla.1992)	47
<i>Trease v. State</i> 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	70
<i>Urbin v. State</i> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	58, 74
<i>Vining v. State</i> 637 So.2d 921 (Fla.1994)	62

Walls v. State
641 So.2d 381 (Fla.1994) 67

Winkles v. State
894 So.2d 842 (Fla.2005) 62

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amendment IV, United States Constitution 3
Amendment V, United States Constitution 3, 30, 49, 56
Amendment VI, United States Constitution 3, 30, 56, 77, 78
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution 30, 56, 64, 78
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution 3, 30, 49, 56, 64, 78

Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution 3, 30, 55, 78
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution 30, 55, 64, 78
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution 55
Article I, Section 22, Florida Statutes 3, 30, 56
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution 3, 30, 49, 55, 78

Section 782.04(1)(a)1, Florida Statutes (2008) 2
Section 90.702, Florida Statutes 50
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes 77
Section 921.141(5), Florida Statutes 62
Section 921.141(5)(a)Florida Statutes 6, 29, 62
Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes 6
Section 921.141(5)(g), Florida Statutes 6
Section 921.141(5)(I), Florida Statutes 6
Section 921.141(5)(j), Florida Statutes 6

Ehrhardt, *Florida Evidence* (West 2010 ed.) §702.1 50

DiMaio, *Forensic Pathology*
(CRC Press 2nd ed. 1992), pp. 13-14 53, 54

*Forensic Science Under Seige: The Challenges of
Forensic Laboratories and the Medico-Legal Investigation System*
(Academic Press 1st edition 2007), p. 13 53

Hanzlick & Graham, *Forensic Pathology in Criminal Cases*
(LexisNexis 3rd edition) §38.5, p. 345

53
